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EN - Mounting Instruction

Please read and carefully follow these instructions. Find the product number on the product label and ensure that these
assembly instructions match your product.

WARNING: Failure to comply with these instructions may result in accidents involving serious personal injury or
the product being damaged.

WARNING: If you suspect that any individual parts may be damaged, contact your Pressalit dealer or service
provider. Do not remove, attempt to repair or install parts yourself, unless directed to do so by Pressalit or its
agents.

WARNING: No modification of this equipment is allowed without express authorization from Pressalit.

WARNING: These instructions must be followed, and the product must be installed professionally by a qualified
person; e.g. a licensed plumber, in order to avoid personal injury or property damage while using the product.

WARNING: Pressalit cannot be held liable for injury to persons or damage to property caused by faulty mounting.

Installation location
This product is designed for indoor use in a wet environment, such as a bathroom or washroom. When choosing an
installation location, ensure that there will be adequate space for access to the product.

Assembly and installation
Mount the product against a wall in accordance with the illustrations in this assembly instruction. Contact your Pressalit
agent, if assistance is needed when installing the product.

DK - Monteringsvejledning

Sorg for at leese og felge disse anvisninger omhyggeligt. Se produktnummeret pa produktmaerkaten, og kontroller, at
denne monteringsvejledning geelder for dit produkt.

ADVARSEL! Hvis disse anvisninger ikke folges, kan det medfere ulykker og eventuel alvorlig personskade eller
beskadigelse af produktet.

ADVARSEL! Hvis du har mistanke om, at en eller flere dele er beskadiget, skal du kontakte din
Pressalit-forhandler eller serviceleverandgr. Du ma ikke selv fierne, forsage at reparere eller installere nogen dele,
medmindre du er blevet bedt om det af Pressalit eller Pressalits repraesentanter.

ADVARSEL! Du ma ikke foretage aendring af dette udstyr uden Pressalits udtrykkelige tilladelse.

ADVARSEL! Denne monteringsvejledning skal felges, og produktet skal monteres fagmaessigt korrekt af en
kvalificeret person, f.eks. en autoriseret VVS-installater, saledes at der ikke kan ske personskade eller skade pa
materiel ved brug af produktet.

ADVARSEL! Pressalit kan ikke drages til ansvar for skader pa personer eller materiel som fglge af fejlmontering.
Installationssted
Dette produkt er konstrueret til indendgrs brug i vdde omgivelser, sdsom pé et badevaerelse. Serg for at installere
produktet et sted med nem adgang til produktet.
Samling og montering

Monter produktet op mod en veeg i henhold til illustrationerne i denne monteringsvejledning. Kontakt din
Pressalit-repraesentant, hvis du har brug for hjeelp til at installere produktet.
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(EN) Concrete >B25 V8603 28 x 70
(DK) Beton >B25 fischer SX 10
(DE) Beton >B25
(FR)  Mur de béton >B25 g g g E
(NL) Betonwanden >B25
(8V) Massiv betong >B25 TEEE
(NO) Betonveg >B25 @ @ @ @
(ES) Paredes de hormigén >B25
(EN) Solid Brick >= Mz12 V8603 28 x 70
(DK)  Mursten >= Mz12 fischer SX 10

[ | (DE) Volistein >= Mz12

‘ (FR) Brique pleine >= Mz12 g g g g

| | (NL) Gemetselde wanden >= Mz12
(SV) Mursten >= Mz12 TR E
(NO) Mursteinsvegger >= Mz12 @ @ @ @
(ES) Paredes de ladrillo >= Mz12
(EN) Solid Sand Lime Brick >= HIz12 V8603 28 x 70
(DK) Kalksten >= HIz12 fischer SX 10

252 5452Y (DE) Massiver Kalksandstein >=HIz12

ISP G223 (FR) Parpaing plein >= HIz12 g g g g

—— e (NL) Kalksteen>=HIz12

2 22 )| (SV) Cementsten >= Hiz12 —
(NO) Massiv kalksandstein >= Hlz12 @ @ @ @
(ES) Caliza >=HIz12
(EN) Aerated Concrete P4 V8653 28 x 80
(DK) Gasbeton P4 fischer FTP M 8
(DE) Gasbeton P4
(FR) Béton cellulaire P4
(NL) Gasbeton P4
(SV) Lattbetong P4
(NO) Gassbetong P4 % % % %
(ES) Paredes de hormigdn poroso P4
(EN) Drywall (2 x 12,5 mm) water-resistant, re-enforced with wood V8603 28 x 70
(DK) Gipsplader (2 x 12,5 mm) vandfast, med treeforstaerkning fischer SX 10
(DE)  Gipsplatten (2 x 12,5 mm) wasserfest, mit Holz
(FR) Plaque de platre (2 x 12,5 mm) imperméable, rencorcée de bois g g
(NL) Gipsplaten (2 x 12,5 mm), watervast, versterkt met hout
(SV) Godkénda vatrumsskivor (2 x 12,5 mm) forstarkt med trae
(NO) Gipsplater (2 x 12,5 mm) vannfast, med rupanel
(ES) Pared de yeso (2 x 12,5mm) impermeable, reforzamiento de madera
(EN)  Drywall (2 x 12,5 mm) water-resistant, re-enforced with 22 mm plywood
(DK) Gipsplader (2 x 12,5 mm) vandfast, forsteerket med 22 mm krydsfinér
(DE) Gipsplatten (2 x 12,5 mm) wasserfest, verstarkt mit Sperrholz 22 mm
(FR) Plaque de platre (2 x 12,5 mm) imperméable, renforcée de contreplaqué 22 mm
(NL) Gipsplaten (2 x 12,5 mm), watervast, versterkt met 22 mm hout
(SV) Godkénda vatrumsskivor (2 x 12,5 mm), forstarkt med 22 mm kryssfanér
(NO) Gipsplater (2 x 12,5 mm) vannfast, forsterket med 22 mm kryssfinér
(ES) Pared de yeso (2 x 12,5mm) impermeable, reforzamiento de madera contrachapada 22mm

Drywall (2 x 12,5 mm) water-resistant, re-enforced with 2 mm steel plates
Gipsplader (2 x 12,5 mm) vandfast, forstaerket med stélplader 2 mm

Gipsplatten (2 x 12,5 mm) wasserfest, verstarkt mit Stahlplatten 2 mm

Plaque de platre (2 x 12,5 mm) imperméable, renforcée d’acier 2 mm

Gipsplaten (2 x 12,5 mm), watervast, versterkt met 2 mm staal

Godkéanda vatrumsskivor (2 x 12,5 mm) forstarkt med stal 2 mm

Gipsplater (2 x 12,5 mm) vannfast, forsterket med stélplater 2 mm

Pared de yeso (2 x 12,5mm) impermeable, reforzamiento de placa de acero 2 mm

(EN)  Drywall (2 x 12,5 mm) water-resistant
(DK) Gipsplader (2 x 12,5 mm) vandfaste
(DE)  Gipsplatten (2 x 12,5 mm) wasserfest
(FR) Plagues de platre (2 x 12,5 mm) imperméables
(NL) Gipsplaten (2 x 12,5 mm), watervast
(SV) Godkanda vatrumsskivor (2 x 12,5 mm)
(NO) Gipsplater (2 x 12,5 mm) vannfast
(ES) Pared de yeso (2 x 12,5mm) impermeable
(EN)  Wall fixing kit not included. (NL) Bevestigingsmateriaal voor de wand niet inbegriepen.
(DK)  Skruer til vaegmontering medfelger ikke. (S8V)  Skruvar fér vaggmontering ingér ej
(DE)  Wandbefestigung nicht enthalten. (NO)  Skruer for veggmontering er ikke inkludert
(FR)  Les vis pour montage mural ne sont pas incluses ~ (ES)  Los tornillos montajes para la pared no estan incluidos.
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@ Maintenance, cleaning

Use only regular soap water (avoid cleaners which polish,
corrode or contain chlorine).

Vedligeholdelse, rengering

Anvend kun alm. seebevand (undga slibende, aetsende og
klorholdige rengeringsmidler).

Reinigungs- und Gebrauchsanleitung

Nur normale Seifenlauge verwenden (keine schleifenden,
atzenden oder chlorhaltigen Reinigungsmittel).

Entretien, nettoyage

N'utiliser que de I'eau savonneuse ordinaire (éviter les
produits de nettoyage abrasifs, corrosifs et javellisés).

@ Onderhoud, reiniging

Gebruik alleen normale huishoudelijke schoonmaakmiddelen
(geen schurende, etsende of chloorhoudende middelen).

@ Rengoring och underhall

Anvand endast vanligt sdpvatten (undvik slipande, fratande
och klorhaltiga reng&ringsmedel).

Vedlikehold, rengjering

Bruk bare vanlig sdpevann (unnga slipende, etsende og
klorholdige rengjeringsmidier).

@ Mantenimiento, limpieza

Utilice inicamente agua y jabdn neutro (evite el uso de
detergentes abrillantadores, corrosivos o que contengan clorina).
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Product

Item number

PLUS wall track, grooved, 210 mm. For right hand operated support arms
R9862112

Colour

Product description

VVS:615842102
EAN:5708590352299

T | 1T
32 g
| (& o)

65
Anthracite grey —— 128

PLUS wall track, grooved, for vertical
mounting, 210 mm.

For height adjustable, right-hand operated
support arms.

Below a selection of products for fitting to
the wall track.

The cover plate hides bolts and wires and
facilitates cleaning.

Excl. fixing kit.

See Technical datasheet (Downloads) for
information on fixings suitable for various
wall types.

Adjustability

Fixed mounting

Materials

Ergonomy

Features

The wall track is primarily made of 10-micrometre anodized aluminium. The cover
plate is made of polystyrene and the ends of the track are capped with ABS polymer.

The vertical track enables height adjustment of the different products. If combined
with the horizontal track, the available space in the bathroom can be utilized
optimally. In environments with multiple users, the vertical track makes it possible to
adjust the different products to individual user heights.

The front cover plate conceals mounting bolts and any cables.

Warranty

Pressalit makes a commitment to remedy material and manufacturing defects for a
period of five years from the invoicing date.
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Product

Item number

PLUS wall track, grooved, 210 mm. For right hand operated support arms
R9862112

Cleaning

Declaration of
conformity

PLUS wall tracks.

The product is to be cleaned with hot water or a mild soapy cleaning agent.

Do not use chlorine based, corrosive or abrasive cleaners as it may result in the
surface being damaged.

The following cleaning agents have been tested by Pressalit and may be used, as
long as they are diluted according to the instructions on the container.

DISINFECTANTS:
Clinimax Difficil-S
Erisan OXY+

NON-DISINFECTANTS:
Suma Star free D1
Taski 100

Taski 200

The product must be wiped down with a soft rag wrung out in clear water immediately
after cleaning, as some materials may otherwise be discolored and stained, and the
surface coating may deteriorate.

DECALCIFICATION OF ALUMINUM PARTS:

Pressalit recommends that chalky deposits be removed from wall tracks and other
aluminum parts using a solution of three parts 30% acetic acid to seven parts tap
water. When the aluminum parts have been washed down with this solution, the parts
must be wiped over with a damp cloth wrung out in clear water.

This product complies with the requirements of Council Directive 93/42/EEC
concerning medical devices, as last amended by Council Directive 2007/47/EC of 5
September 2007.
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&N Load bearing installation recommendations

[l Pressalit can not be held responsible for reinforcements made in a faulty manner.
Il The below recommendations are based on experience and internal test results.
B The below recommendations are to be considered as guidelines only.

Il Subject to alteration without further notice.

Il Pressalit can only be held responsible for installations carried out by Pressalit’s own installers.
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This advisory document shows the maximum load capacity for individual bolts and other types
of anchors that can be used for fixing Pressalit’s products to the wall.
The maximum load capacities shown below are per bolt/anchor and must be considered in
relation to the information provided for the product that is being fitted. The information specific
to the product will show how great the load is on each fixing point when the product is used at
its recommended safe working load.
Only if the load on each fixing point of a given product is less than the maximum load capacity
of the type of bolt/anchor under consideration, should the bolt/anchor in question be used.

E.g.
One might wish to fit a nursing bench 3000 to an aerated concrete wall:

Maximum load Maximum load: 200 kg.
When the bench is loaded with 200 kg, each mounting bolt
supports 26 kg.

Each fixing point is here carrying a load of 26 kg, and the bolts typically recommended for
aerated concrete (310, M8, M10) all have a maximum load capacity that is higher than 26 kg,
so they can all be used.

Aerated Concrete P4 Plug Anchor / Bolt Maximum load per anchor
_ _ fischer GB 14 @10 x 80-105 (90 kg.
o0 e 0t fischer FTPM 8 | M8 x 35 65 kg.
a| o
90500 %050 02 O fischer FTPM 8 |M8X 35 65 kg.
fischer FTP K 6 M5 x 50 40 kg.
] A

Please see the mounting instructions and the technical datasheets (both can be downloaded
from our website) for information about which types of bolts/anchors are recommended for use
on which type of wall.

Fixing kits to be specified and ordered separately.

They do not come included with the product.
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Choose the appropriate anchor for your wall

0]

Concrete > B25 Plug Anchor Maximum load per anchor
e — fischer SX 12 @10 x 70/80 |170 kg.
2 YR
Ng: q Y :
s 3 "Rea V- £4 fischer SX 10 @8 x 70/80 120 kg.
0. Qb g
a.P:G: SO -
fischer SX 6 65 kg.

Solid brick >= Mz12

Plug

Anchor

Maximum load per anchor

fischer SX 12

@10 x 70/80

70 kg.

60 kg.

30 kg.

(A00ac

Solid sand lime brick >= Hlz12 Plug Anchor Maximum load per anchor
e prm fischer SX 12 @10 x 70/80 |170 kg.
O C D < ) C D [ Tg3IEea
STES e 5 fischer SX 10 @8 x70/80 | 120 kg.
) anle s
(D G (GID)
fischer SX 6 50 kg.

Aerated Concrete P4 Plug Anchor / Bolt Maximum load per anchor
— fischer GB 14 @10 x 80-105 |90 kg.
AL fischer FTPM 8 |M8 x 35 65 kg.
el et e fischer FIPM 8 | M8 X 35 65 kg.
fischer FTP K 6 M5 x 50 40 kg.
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Drywall
(2 X 12,5 mm) water-resistant,
re-enforced with wood

Maximum load per anchor

120 kg.

100 Kg.

40 Kg.

Drywall Anchor Maximum load per anchor
(2 X 12,5 mm) water-resistant,
re-enforced with 22 mm plywood

fischer KD8 toggle 133 kg.

Wingit 133 kg.

Snaptlght 133 kg.
Drywall Maximum load per anchor
(2 X 12,5 mm) water-resistant,
re-enforced with steel plates (2 mm)

fischer KD8 toggle |94 kg.

(e
Wingit 94 kg.
Snaptight 94 kg.

Drywall
(2 X 12,5 mm) water-resistant

Anchor

Maximum load per anchor

fischer KD8 toggle 85 kg.
Wingit 85 kg.
Snaptight 85 kg.
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Metal or wood studs

-

Plasterboard (2 X 12,5 mm water-resistant)

Plasterboard (2 X 12,5 mm)

Wall cross-section
%00 }—

Please refer to mounting instructions
for indication of the placement in
height of wood plate.

Reinforcement of wall with 40-50 mm wood

Reinforcements of walls should always comply with national standards.

Wood (40-50 mm)

ERTITIN

25';5;—— Plasterboard (other side)

Washer \ ¢ Hollow between walls
Ty
Anchor to fit wall type LMMNMAN NN
\ | Wood (40-50 mm)
O —H
I keep living
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Reinforcement of wall with plywood

Metal or wood studs

e

i
i

0
]

Reinforcements of walls should always comply with national standards.

/ Plasterboard (2 X 12,5 mm water-resistant)

Plywood (1 X 22 mm)

Please refer to mounting instructions
for indication of the placement in
height of plywood plate.

Wall cross-section

o

—‘ %o« oo

Plasterboard (2 X 12,5 mm)

Washer

Ny

G000 _3°00:°.9
0 "0090,°% 0% 0.
°% o 9% ¢ 0%
P L3

— Plasterboard (other side)

Hollow between walls

Screw to fit wall type —N\WE AN

H,

Plywood (1 X 22 mm)
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Metal studs

s

\\\\\ /

X

Reinforcement of wall with steel

Reinforcements of walls should always comply with national standards.

A

A

Wall cross-section

Plasterboard (2 X 12,5 mm water-resistant)

Steel plate (1 X 2 mm)

Please refer to mounting instructions
for indication of the placement in
height of steel plate.

[

Plasterboard (2 X 12,5 mm)

Tosfoos
APH IO
o e

GO NO GO

=) (P

Washer \

Screw to fit wall type —bm&E

T

R

!

Plasterboard (other side)

0.2 905 09"
20 %0 ol 2o

Hollow between walls

n Steel plate (1 X 2 mm)
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